. CHAPTER 433—H. F. No. 729

An act relating to the salaries of County Commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.—That the minimum salary of County Commissioners in all counties in this State having an assessed valuation, exclusive of monies and credits, of not less than \$5,000,000.00, and not more than \$6,000,000.00, and having a population of not less than 10,000 and not more than 11,000 inhabitants, according to the 1930 Federal census, and having not more than 17 and not less than 15 full or fractional congressional townships, shall be \$450.00 per annum.

Section 2. Acts amendatory.—All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent herewith are hereby superseded, modified and amended so far as necessary to give effect to the provisions of this act.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 434—S. F. No. 797

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 409, Section 8, relating to the appointment of a board of appeals or referees in cities of the first class and defining its powers and duties with reference to Civil Service hearings in such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1933, Chapter 409, Section 8, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 8. Application of act.—This act shall not apply to such cities of the first class operating under Article 4, Section 36, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota whose Home Rule Charter or Civil Service Ordinances provide for the hearing and determination of charges against employees before a Civil Service Commission or Board established by such Charter or Civil Service Ordinances. Upon repeal of such local Charter provision or Civil Service Ordinances creating such Commission or Board this Act shall become effective also as to such cities."

Section 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1937.

CHAPTER 435-S. F. No. 806

An act to amend Laws 1935, Chapter 72, Section 3, Subsections 1 and 4, and Sections 5, 14, 15, 16, 27, 29, 62, 67, 81, 93, 115, 121, 124, 125, 147, 148, 149, 158, 166, 167, 176, and 185 relating to probate courts, the practice and procedure therein, descent and distribution, wills and the probate thereof, administration, guardianships, and commitments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Books of record.—Laws 1935 Chapter 72 section 3 subsection 1, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "1. An index in which files pertaining to estates of deceased persons shall be indexed under the name of the decedent, those pertaining to guardianships under the name of the ward, those pertaining to an insane, inebriate, feebleminded, or epileptic person under the name of such person, those pertaining to wills deposited pursuant to Section 48, under the name of the testator. After the name of each file shall be shown the file number, and if ordered by the court, the book and page of the register in which the documents pertaining to such file are listed, and the date of the filing of the first document."
- Section 2. Bond record.—Laws 1935 Chapter 72 section 3, subsection 4, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "4. A record of bonds, properly indexed, in which shall be recorded all bonds filed; provided that bonds not in excess of \$250.00 may be entered instead of recorded. Whenever a bond is entered and not recorded, the entry shall show the name of the estate, guardianship, or other proceedings, the name of the principal, the name and address of each surety, the amount, and the date of approval."
- Section 3. Bond.—Laws 1935 Chapter 72 section 5 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"There shall be elected in each county a probate judge who before he enters upon the duties of his office shall execute a bond to the state in the amount of one thousand dollars, approved by the county